

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CRIMINAL DIVISION – FELONY BRANCH

In the Matter of the Search of)
www.disruptj20.org that Is Stored at) Special Proceeding No. 17 CSW 3438
Premises Owned, Maintained, Controlled, or) Judge Leibovitz
Operated by DreamHost) Hearing: 9:30 a.m. Friday, Aug. 18, 2017
)
)
_____ /

**NON-PARTY DREAMHOST, LLC'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
UNITED STATES' MOTION FOR DREAMHOST TO SHOW CAUSE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....1

II. Background.....2

 A. The Government’s January 27, 2017 Subpoena to DreamHost.....2

 B. The Search Warrant Dated July 12, 20172

 C. DreamHost Attempts to Address Concerns with the Search Warrant4

 D. The Website “disruptj20.org”6

III. Argument7

 A. The Search Warrant Violates the Fourth Amendment.....7

 1. Given the endangerment of First Amendment rights of third parties, the Search Warrant must be scrutinized with “particular exactitude.”7

 2. Scrutinizing the Search Warrant with “particular exactitude” demonstrates that it violates the Fourth Amendment, both because it fails to describe the items to be seized with sufficient particularity and because the all-encompassing disclosures it requires are unreasonable.10

 B. The Search Warrant Violates the Privacy Protection Act.....14

 C. D.C. Law Does Not Authorize Extraterritorial Search Warrants17

IV. Conclusion18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>In re: [Redacted]@gmail.com,</u> 62 F. Supp. 3d 1100 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	11
<u>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper,</u> 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015).....	8
<u>Binion v. City of St. Paul,</u> 788 F. Supp. 2d 935, 948 (D. Minn. 2011).....	15
<u>Coolidge v. New Hampshire,</u> 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	12
<u>Dalia v. United States,</u> 441 U.S. 238 (1979).....	12
<u>In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Amazon.com Dated Aug. 7, 2006,</u> 246 F.R.D. 570 (W.D. Wis. 2007)	9
<u>In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Kramerbooks & Afterwords, Inc.,</u> Nos. 98-135 (NHJ) and 98-138 (NHJ), 26.....	9
<u>Hubbard v. MySpace, Inc.,</u> 788 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	18
<u>In re G.B.,</u> 139 A.3d 885, 897 (D.C. 2016)	13
<u>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee,</u> 505 U.S. 672 (1992) (Kennedy, J., concurring).....	1
<u>Maryland v. Garrison,</u> 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	12
<u>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,</u> 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	7
<u>In re Search of Info. Associated with [redacted]@mac.com that is Stored at</u> <u>Premises Controlled by Apple, Inc.,</u> 25 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D. D.C. 2014), <u>vacated</u> , 13 F. Supp. 3d 157 (D. D.C. 2014)	11, 13

<u>In re Search of Info. Associated with 15 Email Addresses Stored at Premises Owned, Maintained, Controlled or Operated by 1&1 Media, Inc., Google, Microsoft, and Yahoo!,</u> Case No. 2:17-cm-03152 (M.D. Ala. July 14, 2017).....	12, 13
<u>In re Search of Info. Associated with Email Addresses Stored at Premises Controlled by Microsoft Corp.,</u> 212 F. Supp. 3d 1023 (D. Kan. 2016).....	11, 13
<u>In re Search of Info. Associated with the Facebook Account Identified by the Username Aaron.Alexis that is Stored at Premises Controlled by Facebook, Inc.,</u> 21 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	12, 14
<u>In re Search Warrant for Records from AT&T,</u> 2017 WL 2511269 (N.H. June 9, 2017).....	18
<u>See In re Grand Jury Investigation of Possible Violation of 18 U.S.C. § 1461 et seq.,</u> 706 F. Supp. 2d 11, 21 (D.D.C. 2009).....	9
<u>State v. Rose,</u> 330 P.3d 680 (Or. Ct. App. 2014).....	18
<u>Steve Jackson Games, Inc. v. United States Secret Service,</u> 816 F. Supp. 432 (W.D. Tex. 1993), aff'd 36 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 1994).....	15
<u>State ex rel. Two Unnamed Petitioners v. Peterson,</u> 363 Wis. 2d 1 (2015)	8
<u>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton,</u> 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	13
<u>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily,</u> 436 U.S. 547, 98 S.Ct. 1970, 56 L.Ed.2d 525 (1978).....	1, 10, 14
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §§ 2510(3) & 2711(1)	17
18 U.S.C. § 2703(a)	17
18 U.S.C. § 2711(3)	17
18 U.S.C. § 2711(3)(A)(i).....	18
42 U.S.C. §2000aa-6(d)	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000aa-7(a)	15
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000aa (a), (b) (1996)	14

D.C. Code § 22-13224, 10
D.C. Code §23-521(a) (2011).....17, 18
Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2701 et seq17

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 96-1064 (1980).....15
S.Rep. No. 96-874 (1980), reprinted in 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 395015
